

89636-4

Court of Appeals, Div. I., No. 68406-0

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE

NOV 27 2013

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

FIKRETA CUTUK and SEJFUDIN CUTUK,  
*Appellants,*

v.

JEFFREY BRAY, M.D.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**FILED**  
DEC 10 2013

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Attorneys for Petitioners:

Elena Luisa Garella  
Law Office of Elena Luisa Garella  
3201 First Avenue South, Suite 208  
Seattle, Washington 98134  
(206) 675-0675  
law@garella.com

William F. Tri  
Jelsing Tri West & Andrus PLLC  
2926 Colby Avenue  
Everett, Washington 98201  
(425) 258-2688  
bill@jtwalaw.com

2013 DEC -2 PM 1:59

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF CROSS-PETITIONER.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....4

    A. The burden of proof required of a litigant who contends that juror misconduct occurred is a question of substantial public importance. RAP 13.4(b)(4). ....4

        1. Where affidavits are in conflict, the trial court should hold an evidentiary hearing before making a finding of misconduct.....7

        2. Where affidavits alleging misconduct are in conflict, the reviewing court should apply the de novo standard of review. ....12

        3. Where the nature and scope of the misconduct is not established, the trial court should not presume prejudice. ....15

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Adkins v. Aluminum Company of America</u> , 110 Wn. 2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988).....	5, 7, fn. 5, 16, 19
<u>Autera v. Robinson</u> , 419 F.2d 1197, 136 U.S. App. D.C. 216, (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	8-9
<u>Blaine v. Feldstein</u> , 129 Wn. App. 73, 117 P.3d 1169 (Div. I, 2005) .....	10
<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn. 2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	10, fn. 7
<u>Dawson v. Hummer</u> , 649 NE.2d 653 (Ind. App. 1995) .....	19
<u>Dolan v. King County</u> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011) .....	13
<u>Dulaney v Burns</u> , 218 Ala 493, 119 So 21 (1928) .....	19
<u>Earp v. Ornoski</u> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<u>Gardner v. Malone</u> , 60 Wn. 2d 836, 376 P.2d 651 (1962).....	17
<u>Halverson v. Anderson</u> , 82 Wn. 2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1973).....	7, fn. 5
<u>Herndon v. City of Seattle</u> , 11 Wn. 2d 88, 118 P.2d 421 (1941).....	4
<u>In re Detention of Stout</u> , 159 Wn. 2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	12
<u>In re Estate of Cory</u> , 169 NW.2d 837 (Iowa, 1969).....	19
<u>In re Marriage of Maddix</u> , 41 Wn. App. 248, 703 P.2d 1062 (Div. II, 1985) .....	8-9
<u>In re Marriage of Rideout</u> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003) ..	10, fn. 6
<u>Kaufman v. Miller</u> , 405 SW.2d 820 (Tex. Civ. App. 1966) .....	19
<u>Lockwood v. A C &amp; S</u> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987) .....	17
<u>Loucks v. Pierce</u> , 341 Ill. App. 253, 93 N.E.2d 372 (1950) .....	19

<u>McCoy v. Kent Nursery, Inc.</u> , 163 Wn.App. 744, 260 P.3d 967 (Div. II, 2011) .....	13-14
<u>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Medical Center</u> , 59 Wn.App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990).....	14, 17
<u>Robinson v. Safeway Stores</u> , 113 Wn. 2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989) .....	7, fn. 5
<u>Rocky Mountain Trucking Co. v Taylor</u> , 79 Wyo. 461, 335 P2d 448 (1959).....	19
<u>Smith v. Kent</u> , 11 Wn.App. 439, 523 P.2d 446 (Div. I, 1974), .....	17, fn. 8
<u>State v. Adamo</u> , 128 Wn. 419, 223 P. 9 (1924) .....	15
<u>State v Asherman</u> , 193 Conn. 695, 478 A2d 227 (1984) .....	19
<u>State v. Fry</u> , 153 Wn. App. 235, 220 P.3d 1245 (Div. III, 2009) .....	16
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982) .....	18
<u>State v. Jordan</u> , 103 Wn. App. 221, 11 P.3d 866 (Div. II, 2000) .....	13
<u>State v. Lemieux</u> , 75 Wn.2d 89, 448 P.2d 943 (1968) .....	16
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 25 Wn. 405, 65 P. 776 (1901) .....	7, fn. 5
<u>State v. Pepoon</u> , 62 Wn. 635, 114 P. 449 (1911).....	15, 20
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 71 Wn.2d 895, 431 P.2d 221 (1967) .....	18
<u>Tarabochia v. Johnson Line, Inc.</u> , 73 Wn. 2d 751, 440 P.2d 187 (1968) ..	20
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. v Carter</u> , 298 SW2d 231, 234 (Tex. 1956) .....	18
<u>United States v. Bagnariol</u> , 665 F.2d 877 (9th Cir.) cert. den'd, 456 U.S. 962, 102 S. Ct. 2040 (1982) .....	10
<u>United States v. Langford</u> , 802 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir.1986) .....	10
<u>United States v. Saya</u> , 247 F.3d 929 (9th Cir.2001) .....	11
<u>Woodruff v. Spence</u> , 76 Wn. App. 207, 883 P.2d 936 (Div. III, 1994).....	8

**COURT RULES**

CR 59(a)(2) .....4, 9

**OTHER**

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 1973 .....18
